
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 
 
2.30 PM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++Please note that this meeting is taking place remotely++ 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Carl Maynard, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor John Ungar, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Philip Lunn, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Louise Ansari, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jessica Britton, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Warden, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services,  
Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health 
John Routledge, Healthwatch East Sussex 
Sarah MacDonald, NHS England South (South East) 
Joanne Chadwick-Bell, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Samantha Allen, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Paul Barnett, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Lewes District Council 
Councillor John Barnes MBE, Rother District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Michelle Nice, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Mark Matthews, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 December 2021  (Pages 3 

- 10) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme - Update Report  (Pages 11 - 50) 

 
6   East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan  (Pages 51 - 142) 

 
7   Strategic Outline Case for the Building for our Future Programme  (Pages 143 - 154) 



 

 

 
8   Better Care Fund Plans 2020/21  (Pages 155 - 160) 

 
9   Work programme  (Pages 161 - 162) 

 
10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 February 2021 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, 
this meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live 
broadcast is accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 8 December 2020. 
 
++Please note that Members attended the meeting remotety++ 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Philip Lunn, Councillor Paul Barnett, 
Louise Ansari, Jessica Britton, Dr David Warden (Deputy 
Chair), Mark Stainton, Stuart Gallimore, Darrell Gale, John 
Routledge, Joanne Chadwick-Bell, Siobhan Melia and 
Simone Button 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Becky 
Shaw and Mark Matthews 

 

 

22 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 17 
SEPTEMBER  

22.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September were agreed as a correct record.  

 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

23.1. Apologies for absence were received from Sarah MacDonald and Cllr John Barnes. 

23.2. The Chair welcomed new members and invited observers to the Board  

 Mark Stainton replacing Keith Hinkley as the Director of Adult Social Care member 

 Joe Chadwick-Bell replacing Adrian Bull as the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
(ESHT) member. 

 Mark Matthews replacing Mark Andrews as the East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
representative.  

 

24 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

24.1. There were no declarations of interest. 

 

25 URGENT ITEMS  

25.1. There were no urgent items 

 

26 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT  

26.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with implementing the 
revised integration programme after the first phase of COVID-19. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

26.2. The Board asked whether health inequalities impact assessments should be mandatory 
for all future integration projects, rather than just optional, and whether the East Sussex Health 
and Social Care Plan (ESHSCP) can include specific reference to how it plans to improve the 
health and wellbeing of Black and Minority Ethnic Communities (BAME) communities and health 
and care workers in East Sussex. 

26.3. Jessica Britton, Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) said understanding and tackling health inequalities is integral to the ESHSCP and 
the population’s health needs are kept under continual review. in addition, a specific piece of 
work on population health needs has recently been undertaken that enables the ESHSCP to 
understand health inequalities in East Sussex based on specific areas of need, e.g. 
geographical location. She added that targeted and specific investment has also been made 
into Hastings through the CCG’s Healthy Hastings and Rother programme in support of 
identified needs of the local population. 
[...]
with the people who have been requesting a primary care review in 
Hastings to help define what it is that they think should be reviewed. She added that there was 
significant investment being made in primary care services both nationally and in East Sussex, 
including Hastings.  

26.9. The Board asked whether it was the case that services at the Conquest Hospital are 
being reduced. 

26.10. Joe Chadwick-Bell, Chief Executive of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT), said 
that with the exception of cardiology and ophthalmology – where engagement is taking place 
about various potential options, but where no decision has yet been made – ESHT has no 
intention of moving any services out of the Conquest Hospital site.  

26.11. The Board asked when the report by the University of Sussex into the first wave of 
COVID-19 in Hastings and Rother will be published 

26.12. Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health said that the report was with editors now, 
including himself. He apologised it had not yet been released. 

26.13. The Board RESOLVED to: 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

1) note the current stage of the implementation of the programme after the first phase of the 

pandemic, and the progress made with bringing together a performance framework in the 

continuing context of COVID-19; and 

2) agree to delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the Chair inclusion 

of an endorsement by the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board in East Sussex County 

Council’s response to the NHS England consultation on Integrated Care Systems; and 

3) request that a draft of the consultation response is circulated for comment ahead of 

submission to NHS England. 

 

27 EAST SUSSEX LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  

27.1. The Board considered a report on the multi-agency arrangements in place to safeguard 
children in East Sussex. 

27.2. The Board asked whether the number of sexual offences against children was high 
compared to other counti
[...]
ience, Sussex CCGs, said a wide range 
of modelling of different scenarios and assumptions around non-COVID-19 and COVID-19 
pressures was undertaken in order to model the number of beds and staff needed for the acute 
hospitals in Sussex. The Winter Plan is the plan put in place to mitigate any gap between 
demand and the normal available supply of beds and staff. There is fairly good confidence that 
the plan will get the system through the winter. Due to the increasing pressures caused by 
COVID-19, a piece of work is being undertaken to check that assumptions about bed numbers 
are still accurate. Staffing is an ongoing issue and plans include hospital sites supporting each 
other through mutual aid. Jessica Britton said all elective admission recovery plans are still 
underway and are going well according to plans and there are a number of scenario models, so 
the system is as well prepared as it can be.  

30.8. The Board RESOLVED to note the status of the Sussex Health and Care Partnership 
Winter Plan 2020-21. 

 

31 WORK PROGRAMME  

30.1. The Board considered its work programme. 

30.2. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) agree the work programme; and 

2) agree to consider a report on the Better Care Fund at its meeting on 2nd March 2021.  

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.20 pm. 

 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2nd March 2021 

By: Executive Managing Director, East Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Director of Adult Social Care, East Sussex County 
Council 
 

Title: 
 

East Sussex Health and Social Care Programme – update report  

Purpose: 
To provide an update on progress with implementing the revised 
integration programme and planning for 2021/22  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Note the current stage of the implementation of the programme after the second 
wave of the pandemic, and; 
 

2. Note and consider the planning for 2021/22 and the next phase of health and social 
care integration, in the continuing context of COVID-19 and the proposals for the 
Government’s forthcoming Health and Care Bill 

 

1. Background 

1.1 During 2020/21 our focus for integration has increasingly been on the way we can further 
integrate our services to support people during the COVID-19 pandemic, including out of hospital 
support and discharge hubs to ensure timely discharge and appropriate care for our patients.  Our 
integrated senior management arrangements and the community health and social care services 
target operating model (TOM) established in 2019/20 have been critical enablers of the pandemic 
response.  
  
1.2 Over the winter period our system has managed the emergency response to the second 
wave of the pandemic, and the extreme operational pressures that have been created as a result.  
Work has also continued to take place as a health and social care system at both East Sussex and 
Sussex level on the full range of additional responsibilities that have come with this that require 
system grip and coordination. 

 

1.3 Earlier reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) have described the significant 

progress that has been made by our system to update and reset our in-year integration 

programme.  This is both to incorporate the learning from new ways of working that have rapidly 

been developed as part of our system response to the pandemic, and sustain new models of 

delivery where there have been agreed benefits.  

1.4 At the last meeting members of the HWB also heard that NHS England and Improvement 

(NHSE&I) published ‘Integrating Care: next steps to building strong and effective integrated care 

systems’ on 26th November.  This set out commitments to supporting greater collaboration 

between health and social care partners in 2021/22, and options for putting Integrated Care 

Systems (ICSs) on a legislat
[...]
eft blank



 
 

 
Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

2 March 2021 

By: Director of Public Health 
 

Title: East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan 
 

Purpose: To seek Health and Wellbeing Board approval of the refreshed East 
Sussex Outbreak Control Plan 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 
 
1)   approve the revised East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan (appendix 1); and 
   
2)   receive a further report at its 13 July 2021 meeting on the development of the Plan. 

 

1 Background 

1.1  COVID-19 (a coronavirus) was declared a global pandemic by the World Health 
Organisation in March 2020 after sustained global transmission.  

1.2 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) published the first version of the East Sussex COVID-
19 Outbreak Control Plan (OCP) at the end of June, as required by the Government, to prevent 
cases of the virus where possible in East Sussex and to respond to any local outbreaks.   

1.3  At its meeting of 14 July 2020, the Board agreed to receive an update on development of 
the OCP. 

1.4  The OCP will continue to be an iterative document, with continuing updates as more 
learning / guidance is produced, as well as structured whole reviews every 3 months.  

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1  The OCP has been updated in collaboration with a wide range of stakeholders including 
the NHS and Borough and District Councils. The updates reflect:  

 changes to guidance and legislation around the powers given to upper and local tier 

authorities to prevent transmission of the disease; 

 national lessons learned, particularly from areas subjected to further lockdown and those 

where softer measures have been introduced; 

 surveillance reporting and the use of and publication of data to ensure transparency for 

both stakeholders and the public; 

 developments in testing 

 a refresh of the latest epidemiology 

2.2 Surveillance and interpretation of data is key to determining the action requir
[...]
st affected.   

 Benefits realisation 

 Aligned to Trust’s benefits management 

 Project Milestones 

Stage Start Complete NHS Approval 

Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC)   Spring 2021 Summer 2021 

Outline Business Case (OBC) Early 2021 Spring 2022 Summer 2022 

Full Business Case (FBC) Spring 2022 Early 2023 Summer 2023 

Construction - Enabling works 2021 onwards     

Construction - on site Mid 2023     

Completion of HIP scheme (staged by site)   2028   

P
age 152



9 

Recommendation 

• The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to 
provide their endorsement of the Building for our Future Strategic 
Outline Case prior to submission to NHS England/Improvement 
(NHSE/I) and the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). 

P
age 153



10 

Thank you 

P
age 154



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board   

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
2 March 2021  

 

By: Director of Adult Social Care  
 

 

Title: Better Care Fund Plans 2020/21  
 

 

Purpose: To provide a summary of the Better Care Fund (BCF) requirements 
for 2020/21 and to seek approval of the East Sussex BCF plans.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the requirements for 2020/21 Better Care Fund  

2) Approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans for 2020/21 at Appendix 1; and 

3) Note the confirmation of funding requirements for 2021/22 with planning guidance to be 

issued in the coming months.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 Since 2014, the Better Care Fund (BCF) has provided a mechanism for joint health, housing 
and social care planning and commissioning, focusing on personalised, integrated approaches to 
health and care that support people to remain independent at home or to return to independence 
after an episode in hospital. It brings together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) allocations, and funding paid directly to Local Government, including the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) and the improved Bett
[...]
ons  

6.1 This paper summarises the Better Care Fund requirements for this year and sets out the East 
Sussex plans confirming their alignment with delivery of the wider transformation of the health and 
care system locally.  

6.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to  

1) Note the requirements for 2020/21 Better Care Fund 

Page 156



2) Approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans for 2020/21 at appendix 1 

3) Note the confirmation of funding requirements for 2021/22 with planning guidance to be 
issued in the coming months. 

 

Mark Stainton  
Director of Adult Social Care  

Contact Officer: Sally Reed 
Tel. No. 01273 481912 
Email: sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

 

Appendix 1: East Sussex Better Care Fund Schedule 2020/21  

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 157

mailto:sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CCG ESCC Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

East Sussex CCG Minimum Contribtion CCG 42,185 42,185

ESCC - Carers ESCC ESCC 694 694

ESCC - DFG Disabled Facilties Grant ESCC 7,160 7,160

ESCC - DFG Disabled Facilties Grant - additional grant 12/20 ESCC 964 964

ESCC - IBCF
Improved Better Care Fund (includes Winter Pressures 

Grant) ESCC 21,136 21,136

ESCC - IBCF Improved Better Care Fund c/f ESCC 1,452 1,452

ESCC- Winter Pressures Winter Pressures Grant (now included in iBCF) ESCC - - -

Total Resources 42,185 31,406 73,591

CCG ESCC Total

Protecting ASC services which benefit health ESCC 5,904 5,904

Protecting ASC, with a focus on discharge support ESCC 4,585 4,585

Protecting ASC - iBCF Funding including Winter Pressures 

Grant ESCC 22,588 22,588

Protecting ASC - Winter Pressures Grant ESCC - - -

Community Bed Based Intermediate Care (MG) ESCC 1,776 - 1,776

Community Bed Based Intermediate Care (MG) 

Independent Sector ESCC 154 - 154

Joint Community Rehabilitation Services ESCC 810 - 810

Carers Services - CCG funded ESCC 3,523 - 3,523

Carers Services - ESCC funded ESCC - 694 694

Disabled Facili

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 2 March 2021. 
 
++Please note that Members and Invited Observers  joined the meeting remotely++ 
 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillor Carl Maynard, Councillor John Ungar, Councillor 
Trevor Webb, Councillor Rebecca Whippy, Louise Ansari, Dr 
David Warden (Deputy Chair), Mark Stainton, Stuart 
Gallimore, Darrell Gale, John Routledge, Ashley Scarff, 
Joanne Chadwick-Bell, Siobhan Melia and Samantha Allen 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS PRESENT Councillor Paul Barnett, Councillor Johnny Denis, Councillor 
John Barnes MBE, Becky Shaw, Geraldine Des Moulins and 
Mark Matthews 

 

 

32 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 8 
DECEMBER 2021  

32.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2020 were agreed as a correct record.  

 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

33.1. Apologies for absence were received from: 

 Cllr Phillip Lunn 

 Sarah MacDonald 

33.2. The following substitutions were made: 

 Ashley Scarff substituted for Jessica Britton 

 Cllr Johnny Denis substituted for Cllr Zoe Nicholson. 

33.3. The Board welcomed Geraldine Des Moulins as a new invited observer representing the 

community and voluntary sector.  

 

34 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

34.1. There were no disclosures of interest.  

 

35 URGENT ITEMS  

35.1. There were no urgent items. 

 

 



 
 
 

 

36 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT  

36.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress with implementing 

the revised integration programme and planning for 2021/22. 

36.2. The Board asked whether the East Sussex Health and Social Care Plan (ESHSCP) 

outcomes framework would be reviewed and expanded in future. 

36.3. Mark Stainton, Director of Adult Social Care, explained that a robust assurance 

framework is included as part of the ESHSCP and there are plans in the coming year to 

demonstrate that the ESHDCP is delivering these outcomes. A more detailed list of Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be developed to sit beneath that framework to provide 

additional assurance that the Plan is delivering improvements to health and wellbeing in East 

Sussex.  

36.4. The Board asked what more can be done to reduce loneliness amongst the elderly, for 

example, through utilising active elderly volunteers. 

36.5. Mark Stainton said the Public Health Team is currently examining the issue of loneliness 

with the support and input from a People Scrutiny Reference Group.  

36.6. The Board asked about whether a workstream should be added to the ESHSCP on 

dementia and frailty. 

36.7. Mark Stainton said that dementia and frailty are significant and important issues but 

would not benefit from a separate workstream as, due to the aging population, both are 

considered already as part of all ESHSCP workstreams and are a key element of the agreed 

target operating model between community health and social care services. 

36.8. The Board asked whether it is possible to gain a clear understanding of the capacity and 

capability of the care home sector.  

36.9. Mark Stainton agreed that understanding the status of the whole care market, including 

the self-funding care market, is important. The Care Act 2014 places a duty on local authorities 

to support and manage the care home market in overall terms, but the new White Paper sets 

out explicit requirements to build on and continue to maintain the capacity tracker system, which 

local authorities were required to develop during COVID-19. The tracker is designed to generate 

an understanding of the capacity and risk of the whole care home market within a local 

authority’s boundaries and not just those care homes that have a contractual relationship with 

the council.  

36.10. The Board asked how data will be shared between East Sussex County Council and the 

NHS as part of the ESHSCP, such as enabling a social worker who is assessing a client to have 

access to their patient health records. 

36.11. Mark Stainton said that Single View was rolled out amongst community health and social 

care teams several month ago and this allows both community health and social care workers to 

check each other’s records on an individual.  Dr David Warden, East Sussex Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) Chair, confirmed Summary Care records are already available to 

Health and Social Care staff and are uploaded from primary care records of patients.  

36.12. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the current stage of the implementation of the programme after the second wave of the 

pandemic; and 



 
 
 

 

2) Note the planning for 2021/22 and the next phase of health and social care integration, in the 

continuing context of COVID-19 and the proposals for the Government’s forthcoming Health and 

Care Bill 

 

37 EAST SUSSEX OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN  

37.1. The Board considered a report seeking approval of the refreshed East Sussex Outbreak 

Control Plan.  

37.2. The Board heard a verbal update from Darrell Gale, Director of Public Health, on the 

number of cases in East Sussex, and from Joe Chadwick-Bell, the Chief Executive of East 

Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT), on the current impact of COVID-19 on the acute 

hospitals in East Sussex.  

37.3. The Board asked if testing and tracing is still important despite the vaccine now 

becoming available.   

37.4. Darrell Gale confirmed that testing and tracing people with COVID-19 was still absolutely 

vital. Particularly as the next phase of the pandemic will likely see a plateau in overall case rates 

that hides wild fluctuations across the county, as small outbreaks occur against the backdrop of 

few or no cases, particularly as schools return and become a potential source of outbreaks. In 

this scenario, testing people and tracing outbreaks early will help prevent outbreaks spreading.  

37.5. The Director of Public Health reminded the Board that the country was still in lockdown 

and people were required to stay home or remain local if getting essential supplies. Despite this, 

the good weather, vaccine programme and road map out of lockdown was likely to change 

people’s behaviour, particularly the working age, non-vaccinated people aged 20-45 who will 

inevitably end up transmitting the virus.  

37.6. The Board asked whether the vaccine has impacted on hospital admissions. 

37.7. Darrell Gale said it is difficult to see the effect of the vaccine on transmission, but it is 

clearly impacting on hospitalisations and deaths. 

37.8. The Board asked why the workforce programme for Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 

(BAME) communities was targeting BAME women who are pregnant. 

37.9. Darrell Gale said pregnant BAME women were an example of intersectionality of 

multiple deprivation, i.e., they are a group who are at a higher risk from harm from COVID-19 for 

a number of reasons.  

37.10. The Board asked about whether the British Army is still involved in rolling out the 

vaccines.  

37.11. Siobhan Melia, Chief Executive of Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust (SCFT) – 

the lead provider of the mass vaccination centres in Sussex – said the main issue in the 

beginning had been the vaccine supply, but this was due to the lack of supply coming off the 

production line not the ability to get it to the vaccine centres. The Army had provided early 

assistance in short bursts where there had been delays in getting sufficient staff, however, this 

was no longer an issue as SCFT and GP practices (for local vaccine centres) had sufficient 

numbers in place.  SCFT has now organised 1,200 professionals and volunteers as of this week 

into the vaccine programme in the various vaccine centres in Sussex such as at Etchingham, 

Devonshire Quarter in Eastbourne, the Brighton Centre, Crawley and Chichester.  

37.12. The Board RESOLVED to: 



 
 
 

 

1) approve the revised East Sussex Outbreak Control Plan (appendix 1); 

2) agree to receive a further report at its 13 July 2021 meeting on the development of the Plan; 

and 

3) formally thank all professionals and all volunteers for their enormous efforts in rolling out the 

vaccine in East Sussex. 

 

38 STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE FOR THE BUILDING FOR OUR FUTURE PROGRAMME  

38.1. The Board considered a report seeking endorsement of the Building for Our Future 

(BFF) Programme Strategic Outline Case.  

38.2. The Board asked whether the hospital will be developed in a way to make it future proof. 

38.3. Joe Chadwick-Bell said that the Building for our Future project involves East Sussex 

Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) understanding where it wants to be as an acute and community 

care provider in 10 years’ time and developing a hospital that will enable that transformation. 

There is, however, a lot of transformation work to do before the hospital is built that cannot wait 

for the buildings to be finished, such as the cardiology and ophthalmology reconfigurations. The 

Trust will also continue to develop a separate five-year capital programme and will begin some 

transformational capital work through that process where possible rather than wait for the BFF 

funding. 

38.4. Tracey Rose, Programme Director, added that the Trust has modelled demographic and 

non-demographic demand for healthcare up to 2035, after which point it becomes more difficult 

to model accurately. The Trust is also working with the New Hospital Programme’s (NHP) 

national team to help ensure the hospitals have flexible design, which is part of the requirement. 

The Trust will also work with the other 40 hospital trusts receiving funding to see how they plan 

on developing their hospital sites.  Any new hospital will need to be able to last 60 years.  

38.5. The Board asked about the decision making process for signing off on the new hospital. 

38.6. Tracey Rose said that ultimately the Treasury decides whether the Trust should get the 

funding, but prior to then ESHT will have to get assurance from NHP, NHS England and the 

Department for Health and Social Care. The Trust is aiming to submit its full business case to 

the Treasury by March 2023 and a decision is expected six months after that, however, it will 

depend on there being no further delays to the process.  

38.7. The Board asked whether the development of the new hospitals will include developing 

centres of excellence for particular services, such as for frailty or older people. 

38.8. Joe Chadwick-Bell said that the hospitals are already configured the way they are to 

make sure that resources and clinical expertise available to ESHT are focussed in specific 

areas where practicable. The exceptions to this are cardiology and ophthalmology, which have 

proposals for their future being developed in the coming months. The fact that the county has 

such an elderly population means that the care the hospitals provide is already built around 

older people and the frail, so it is not necessary to create a specialist hospital for older people.  

38.9. The Board asked for confirmation that the building plans will include an Emergency 

Department (ED) that triages patients at the front door. 

38.10. Joe Chadwick-Bell confirmed that the BFF includes an integrated Emergency 

Departments (ED) that will be able to provide people on arrival with the care they need in a 



 
 
 

 

single place according to their need.  There is also already Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs) at 

the current EDs that will be replicated at the new hospitals. 

38.11. The Board asked how much Bexhill Hospital will be developed, given the site’s central 

location between Eastbourne and Hastings.  

38.12. Joe Chadwick-Bell said Bexhill will be a rehabilitation centre containing both inpatient 

beds and community rehab services in recognition that not all rehab requires admission. 

38.13. The Board asked whether en suite wards affect the loneliness of patients and asked how 

this may be managed. 

38.14. Joe Chadwick-Bell said single rooms have risks but many advantages. ESHT is learning 

from other trusts with high numbers of single rooms, such as Pembury Hospital in Tunbridge 

Wells, to understand how staff need to be deployed differently than they are in dormitories, due 

to the different way of caring for patients. ESHT does have some single wards but they tend to 

be for infectious patients or patients needing end of life care and requiring more privacy. NHS 

England has indicated that the new hospitals will need to have a ratio of single to dorm wards of 

about 70:30 and the new hospitals will need to reflect this.   

38.15. Tracey Rose added that the outline business case, which is the next step in the BFF 

programme, will seek the views of patients and the public on matters such as single wards and 

the issue of loneliness and will take these comments on board. 

38.16. The Board RESOLVED to strongly endorse the Building for our Future Strategic Outline 

Case. 

 

39 BETTER CARE FUND PLANS 2020/21  

39.1. The Board considered a report providing a summary of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 

requirements for 2020/21 and seeking approval of the East Sussex BCF plans. 

39.2. The Board asked whether it is possible to measure the impact of the adaptations made 

to people’s homes through the Disabilities Funding Grant (DFG) on hospital admissions or 

home care provision. 

39.3. Mark Stainton said he did not have that level of detail and the DFG is passported straight 

through to districts and boroughs to spend. The whole purpose, however, of the DFG is to 

manage, maintain and improve people’s independence, so it certainly reduces the need for 

home care, even if it would not be possible to put a monetary figure on how much. Whilst it is 

difficult to track and measure, East Sussex County Council has its occupational therapists 

review a proposed adaptation to determine it is necessary and proper and will benefit a person’s 

health and care needs.  

39.4. The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the requirements for 2020/21 Better Care Fund; 

2) Approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans for 2020/21 at Appendix 1; and 

3) Note the confirmation of funding requirements for 2021/22 with planning guidance to be 

issued in the coming months. 

 

40 WORK PROGRAMME  

40.1. The Board considered its work programme. 



 
 
 

 

40.2. The Board asked for confirmation what the Kendall Court item related to and whether it 

could include information on other people placed in East Sussex from other counties.   

40.3. Mark Stainton explained that Kendall Court is a housing unit in Newhaven comprising 50 

bedsits and commissioned by Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) for placement of people 

who would otherwise be homeless in that city. He said the report will include a broader focus on 

the 300 or so people who are placed across the county in similar circumstances. The Chair 

assured the Board that the Adult Social Care Department is working with BHCC on the issue.  

40.4. The Board asked whether it  should spend more time looking at issues facing children 

and young people, including the implications of COVID-19 on their mental health and loneliness. 

40.5. Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services, reassured the Board that one of the 

five workstreams of the ESCHCP is for Children’s and Young People and its progress is 

reported to the Board as part of the quarterly updates. The workstream includes work around 

Pathways for young people transitioning from the children’s disability service to adult health and 

social care services. In addition, the BFF funding includes the development of ophthalmology 

services which will also benefit children and young people.  He added that it is perhaps 

inevitable given the demographic of the county and the impact of COVID-19 that older people 

take up the majority of the agenda.   

40.6. Sam Allen, Chief Executive of Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) added 

that the Trust will assist children and young people with their mental health and wellbeing, 

especially now they are returning to school. The Chief Executive said that whilst it is important 

to want to respond to the anticipated impact that COVID-19 and the lockdown will have 

generated, it is also important not to over-medicalise the issue and children will be supported 

through existing networks to recover. 

40.7. The Board asked for a future report on quantifiable indicators of the success of the  

ESHCP, and for health and social care indicators for all residents of East Sussex, not just those 

who are in the ESHCP footprint.  

40.8. Mark Stainton said that these indicators and the health and care outcomes for people 

living in the whole of East Sussex should be incorporated into future ESHCP programme 

updates.  

40.9. The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm. 

 

 

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) 

 


